

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

## 1945

#### RETIREMENT OF JUSTICES

#### СНАР. 121

#### **PUBLIC**, 1945

the judgment of the commissioner of education attendance at secondary school necessitates boarding away from home and the arrangement is approved by him in advance upon a form provided for the purpose, the town wherein said pupil resides shall pay an amount for this purpose toward his board not to exceed \$180 for the school year or a prorated amount for any fraction thereof. Payment for said board shall be made, upon receipt of a satisfactory attendance record, at the end of periods not longer than I school month and shall be charged to the same account as that of secondary school tuition.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 99, amended. Section 99 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following paragraph:

'When any town shall have been required to pay and has paid board for a youth or youths attending secondary school in accordance with the provisions of section 98 the superintendent of schools of such town shall make a return under oath to the commissioner of education on a form provided for the purpose before the 1st day of September, annually, for the preceding school year, stating the name and exact residence of each youth for whom board has been paid, the amount paid by the town for each, and the name and location of the school which each has attended. Upon the approval of said return the commissioner of education shall apportion to such town a sum equal to  $\frac{1}{2}$  the amount thus paid by such town but not to exceed \$700 annually for this purpose.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 121

#### AN ACT Relating to Retirement of Justices of the Superior and Supreme Judicial Courts.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 94, § 4, amended. The last paragraph of section 4 of chapter 94 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The provisions of this section shall apply to the present and former justices of said court. Provided, however, that such justice shall within  $\frac{1}{7}$  years after attaining the age of 70 years, and serving as such justice for at least 7 consecutive years, cease to serve as such justice.'

162

#### PAYMENT OF CERTAIN OBLIGATIONS

#### **PUBLIC**, 1945

CHAP. 122

163

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 91, § 6, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 6 of chapter 91 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The provisions of this section shall apply to the present and former justices of said court. Provided, however, that such justice shall within  $\frac{1}{7}$  years after attaining the age of 70 years, and serving as such justice for at least 7 consecutive years, cease to serve as such justice.'

#### Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 122

#### AN ACT Relating to Payment of Certain Obligations of the Recipients of Old Age Assistance and Aid to the Blind under Certain Conditions.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, amended. Chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 269-A to read as follows:

'Sec. 269-A. Payment of certain obligations of deceased recipients of old age assistance. When for any reason whatsoever a recipient of old age assistance is unable to properly indorse the check for the last payment approved for him prior to his death the department may approve payment by the state of obligations incurred by the recipient for board or medical or nursing services in anticipation of the receipt of such check but not in excess of the amount of the check; provided, that any claim which may be paid under the foregoing must be presented to the department in writing within 60 days of the date of the death of the recipient.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, amended. Chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 291-A to read as follows:

'Sec. 291-A. Payment of certain obligations of deceased recipients of aid to the blind. When for any reason whatsoever a recipient of aid to the blind is unable to properly indorse the check for the last payment approved for him prior to his death the department may approve payment by the state of obligations incurred by the recipient for board or medical or nursing services in anticipation of the receipt of such check but not in excess of the amount of the check; provided, that any claim which may be paid